

No. 16-273

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLOUCESTER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.

G.G., BY HIS NEXT FRIEND AND MOTHER,
DEIRDRE GRIMM,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND
AASA THE SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS
ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr. Michelle S. Stratton
National School *Counsel of Record*
Boards Association 700 Louisiana Street
1680 Duke Street, FL 2 Suite 2300
Alexandria, VA 22314 Houston, TX 77002
(703) 838-6722 (713) 221-2300
fnegron@nsba.org mstratton@skv.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. AS AN INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE, THE FERG-CADIMA LETTER DOES NOT QUALIFY FOR <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE	5
II. GRANTING <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE WOULD IMPOSE UNEXPECTED AND UNTENABLE BURDENS ON SCHOOL DISTRICT EFFORTS TO ACCOMMODATE ALL STUDENTS	9
A. Deferring to the letter would allow federal agencies to short circuit important principles of federalism by minimizing state and local expertise and experience on matters affecting public schools.....	9

B. Deferring to the letter would force public schools to make untenable legal choices that undermine public confidence in their ability to provide students with safe learning environments..... 15

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1996)	passim
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Oklahoma City Pub. Sch. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 89, Oklahoma County, Okla. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991)	10, 11
<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985)	9
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3, 7
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	7
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) (Nos. 15-2056, 16-1733), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 369 (Oct. 28, 2016) (No. 16-273)	12

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	6
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	9
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013) (No. 11-56259)	18
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	19
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	8
<i>Students and Parents for Privacy v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 16-4945 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)	6, 17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	7
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) (2017)	5
20 U.S.C. § 6301 et seq as amended by Pub L. No. 114-95 (Dec. 10, 2015)	14
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 (2017)	1, 5

Exec. Order No. 13162, 64 Fed. Reg.
42,255, 1999 WL 33943706 (Aug. 4,
1999) 13

Elementary and Secondary Act of 1965,
as amended by the Every Student
Succeeds Act–Accountability and State
Plans, 81 Fed. Reg. 34,540 (proposed
May 31, 2016) 14-15

Title I–Improving the Academic
Achievement of the Disadvantaged–
Academic Assessments, 81 Fed. Reg
88,886 (final Dec. 8, 2016) 15

Other Authorities

Dear Colleague Letter: Transgender Students from
Vanita Gupta, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Justice,
and Catherine Lhamon, Assistant Secretary for Civil
Rights, U.S. Department of Education to Colleagues
(May 13, 2016), *available at*
<https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201605-title-ix-transgender.pdf>..... 6

Duaa Eldeib & Dawn Rhodes, *No decision from
judge on barring transgender student from locker
room*, CHI. TRIB., (Aug. 15, 2016), *available at*
<http://www.chicagotribune.com/news/local/breaking/ct-transgender-lawsuit-palatine-met-20160815-story.html> 7

Julie Bosman & Motoko Rich, *As Transgender Students Make Gains, Schools Hesitate Over Bathroom Policies*, N.Y. TIMES, (Nov. 4, 2015), *available at* http://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/04/us/as-transgenderstudents-make-gains-schools-hesitate-at-bathrooms.html?_r=0 10, 12

Letter from Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., General Counsel, Nat’l Sch. Bds. Ass’n (NSBA), to Vanita Gupta, Acting Assistant Attorney General, DOJ Civil Rights Division et al. (Mar. 5, 2015), *available at* <https://www.nsba.org/sites/default/files/file/NSBA-response-2014-DCL-Communication-Nees-3-5-15.pdf> 19

Letter from Thomas Gentzel, Executive Director of the National School Boards Association, to Meredith Miller, U.S. Department of Education (July 26, 2016), *available at* <http://www.nsba.org/nsba-public-comments-essa-accountability-state-plans-notice-proposed-rulemaking> 15

Letter from Vanita Gupta, Acting Assistant Attorney General, DOJ Civil Right Division et al., to Colleagues (Nov. 12, 2014), *available at*, <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-effective-communication-201411.pdf>..... 19

Letter to Superintendent Daniel E. Cates from U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office for Civil Rights (Nov. 2, 2015) (OCR Case No. 05-14-1055) 11

NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
 TRANSGENDER STUDENTS IN SCHOOLS: FREQUENTLY
 ASKED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS FOR PUBLIC SCHOOL
 BOARDS AND STAFF (2016), *available at*
[http://www.nsba.org/nsba-faqs-transgender-
 students-schools](http://www.nsba.org/nsba-faqs-transgender-students-schools) 16

Nicholas R. Bednar, *Defying Auer Deference:
 Skidmore as a Solution to Conservative Concerns in
 Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association*, 100 MINN. L.
 REV. (2015), *available at*
[http://www.minnesotalawreview.org/2015/06/defying-
 auer-deference-skidmore-solution-conservative-
 concerns-perez-v-mortgage-bankers-association/](http://www.minnesotalawreview.org/2015/06/defying-auer-deference-skidmore-solution-conservative-concerns-perez-v-mortgage-bankers-association/) 8

NSBA, *Transgender Student Litigation Chart* (last
 updated Dec. 19, 2016), *available at*
[http://www.nsba.org/transgender-litigation-chart-
 december-2016-snapshot](http://www.nsba.org/transgender-litigation-chart-december-2016-snapshot) 17

Sally Ho, *Transgender student’s bathroom request
 stirs Nevada debate*, NEV. APPEAL, (Oct. 5, 2015),
available at
[http://www.nevadaappeal.com/news/transgender-
 students-bathroom-request-stirs-nevada-debate/](http://www.nevadaappeal.com/news/transgender-students-bathroom-request-stirs-nevada-debate/).... 13

Sanne H. Knudsen & Amy J. Wildermuth,
Unearthing the Lost History of Seminole Rock, 65
 EMORY L.J. 47 (2015) 8
